Court File: A--102- -22 (T-259-21) (2022 FC 472) FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL **BETWEEN:** 05-MAY-2022 MARIA REISDORF MAYA MITALIPOVA TORONTO, ON CANADIANS IN SUPPORT OF REFUGEES IN DIRE NEED (CSRDN) **Appellants** and THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA CANADA (BORDER SERVICES AGENCY) Respondents NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO THE RESPONDENTS:

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the appellants. The relief claimed by the appellants appears on a following page.

THIS APPEAL will be heard by the Court at a time and place to be fixed by the Judicial Administrator. Unless the Court directs otherwise, the place of hearing will be as requested by the appellants. The appellant requests that this appeal be heard at Toronto, Ontario.

IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPEAL, to receive notice of any step in the appeal or to

be served with any documents in the appeal, you or a solicitor acting for you must prepare

a notice of appearance in Form 341A prescribed by the Federal Courts Rules and serve it

on the appellants' solicitor WITHIN 10 DAYS of being served with this notice of appeal.

IF YOU INTEND TO SEEK A DIFFERENT DISPOSITION of the order appealed from, you

must serve and file a notice of cross-appeal in Form 341B prescribed by the Federal

Courts Rules instead of serving and filing a notice of appearance.

Copies of the Federal Courts Rules, information concerning the local offices of the Court

and other necessary information may be obtained on request to the Administrator of this

Court at Ottawa (telephone 613-992-4238) or at any local office.

IF YOU FAIL TO OPPOSE THIS APPEAL, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN YOUR ABSENCE

AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU.

May5,2022

Issued by: 'Jacqueline Smith'

(Registry Officer)

Address of local office: 180 Queen Street West

2nd Floor Toronto, ON

M5v 3L6

TO: ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Department of Justice Canada

Prairie Region

601-400 St. Mary Avenue

Winnipeg, MB R3C 4K5

Fax: 204-983-3636

Per: Dayna Anderson / Beth Tait / Alicia

Dueck-Read (Articling Student)

Tel: 431-489-8606 / 431-489-8641 /

431-337-5147

Email: dayna.anderson@justice.gc.ca

beth.tait@justice.gc.ca

alicia.dueck-read@justice.gc.ca

Counsel for the Respondents

AND TO: The Registry

Federal Court of Appeal

APPEAL

THE APPELLANTS APPEAL to the Federal Court of Appeal from the order of Associate

Chief Justice Gagné of the Federal Court dated the 5th day of April 2022 by which

Associate Chief Justice dismissed an application for judicial review by the appellants of

the decision of Everett L. Harper, Acting Manager Other Government Department (OGD)

Programs, Canada Border Services Agency, Government of Canada dated January 13, 2021

to reject the request of the appellants to prohibit the importation of goods produced in

Xianjiang, China unless there is clear and convincing evidence that the goods have not been

produced wholly or in part by forced labour.

THE APPELLANTS ASK THAT:

this Court allow this appeal and set aside the decision of Everett L. Harper to reject the

request of the appellants to prohibit the importation of goods produced in Xianjiang, China

unless there is clear and convincing evidence that the goods have not been produced wholly

or in part by forced labour.

THE GROUNDS OF APPEAL are:

1. the decision of the Federal Court was wrong in law, and

2. findings of fact of the Federal Court were the subject of palpable and overriding error.

5th May 2022

Bashrakhan.

Bashir Khan

Solicitor for the appellants

86 - 32633 Simon Avenue

Abbotsford, British Columbia

V2T 0G9

Telephone: 204-297-0780

E-mail: <u>bashirkhan8@hotmail.com</u>